
'l1 JUNE 

Tariff 
Item No. 

59.08 

59.08.009 

59.08.009 

59.08.009 

59.08.009 

59.08.009 

59.08.009 

59.08.009 
59.08.009 
59.08.009 

59.08.011 
59.08.011 

59.08.011 

59.08.011 

59.08.011 

59.08.011 

59.08.011 

59.08.011 

59.08.011 

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 411-continued 

APPROVALS-Continued 

Rates of Duty 

Goods 

The following fabrics, when declared: . . . . . . 
(1) by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making foot

wear; or 
(2) by an importer for sale by him, only to a manufacturer for 

use by him, only in making footwear: 
Approved: 

Brushed counter material 
Fabrics, excluding socking, impregnated or coated, covered 

or laminated 
Fabrics (toepuff) stiffeners . . . . . . 

Fabric coated with foam or cellular plastic material, viz: 
Adidas material . . . . . . . . 

Fabric, predoped, peculiar to use on aircraft, conforming to New 
Zealand Civil Aviation Department specifications, or accom
panied by release notes, inspection notes, or affidavits of 
approval for aircraft 

Imitation suede fabrics, when declared: . . . . . . 
(I) by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making apparel; 

or 
(2) by an importer that they will be sold by him, only to 

manufacturers of apparel 
Knitted material coated with 2 mm to 3 mm foam plastic 

material, types: 
Eurolingh, Eurotex, Eurolux . . . . . . . . 

Polyethylene fabric, woven and coated, when declared for use 
only in the packaging of hides 

Polyurethane coated siliconised synthetic fabric, when declared 
by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making covers for 
mattresses, beds, and pillows for hospitals 

Tailors fusible interlinings . . . . . . . . 
Vinyl suede, expanded . . . . . . . . . . 
Woven coated polyester and coated nylon sail cloth, when 

declared: 
(1) by a manufacturer for use by him, only for making sails; or 
(2) by an importer that it will be sold by him, only to manu

facturers for use by them only in making sails 
Betagrip take-up strips . . . . . . . . . . 
Blue nylon upper material, viz: oberstaffmaterial, when declared 

by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making footwear 
Crinkle patent, PVC sheeting, when declared by a manufacturer 

for use by him, only in making fashion belts 
Expanded vinyl suede printed embossed or otherwise surface 

worked 
Gloving, PVC on cotton knit backing, when declared by a manu

facturer for use by him, only in making gloves 
Helia AD Kragenpolster footwear fabric, when declared by a 

manufacturer for use by him, only in making footwear 
Helia AD Poroletten material (also known as Pantolette), when 

declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making 
footwear 

Helia Einlegesohle fabric, with anti-rot additive, when declared 
by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making footwear 

Plates, sheets, strip, film and foil, supported by textile fabrics, 
exceeding 15 cm in width, printed, embossed or otherwise 
surface worked, viz: 

(I) Pliable, but not coated with adhesive and not printed, 
embossed, lithographed or ruled 

(2) Pliable (other than quilted) including adhesive backed 
products, printed and/ or embossed with an overall 
pattern, peculiar for use in making soft furnishings, 
apparel (including footwear), perambulators, umbrellas, 
handbags, wallets and similar articles, and for covering 
furniture, and for articles fabricated by high frequency 
welding 

Normal I 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Pref. 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

99 

15 

15 
15 
15 

List No. 

201537E 
201538C 

201539A 

201540E 
201541C 

201542A 

201543K 
201544H 

201545F 

201446D 
201547B 
201548L 

201549] 
201550B 

201551L 

201552] 

201553G 

201554E 

201555C 

201556A 

201557K 

1927 

Effectjve 

I 

From I To* 

7/80 
7/80 

7/80 

7/80 
7/80 

7/80 

7/80 
7/80 

7/80 

7/80 
7/80 
7/80 

7/80 
7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

6/84 
9;82 

6/85 

12/81 
9/82 

9/81 

9/82 
9/82 

3/85 

6/85 
3/84 
6/85 

3/85 
6/86 

9/82 

3/84 

6/86 

6/86 

6/86 

6/86 

3/84 


