## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

## TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 411—continued

APPROVALS—continued

Tariff Item No.	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part		Effective	
		Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	List No.	From	То*
59.08	The following fabrics, when declared: (1) by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making foot-	Free	Free	15		- 1.	
	wear; or (2) by an importer for sale by him, only to a manufacturer for use by him, only in making footwear:						
1	Approved:			1 11		7.	
	Brushed counter material Fabrics, excluding socking, impregnated or coated, covered or laminated				201537E 201538C	7/80 7/80	6/84 9/82
$\mathbf{x}_{i} = \mathbf{x}_{i}$	Fabrics (toepuff) stiffeners				201539A	7/80	6/85
59.08.009	Fabric coated with foam or cellular plastic material, viz: Adidas material	Free	Free	15	201540E	7/80	12/81
59.08.009	Fabric, predoped, peculiar to use on aircraft, conforming to New Zealand Civil Aviation Department specifications, or accompanied by release notes, inspection notes, or affidavits of	Free	Free	15	201541C	7/80	9/82
50.00.000	approval for aircraft	_	-		2015101	- 100	0 /01
59.08.009	Imitation suede fabrics, when declared: (1) by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making apparel; or	Free	Free	15	201542A	7/80	9/81
	(2) by an importer that they will be sold by him, only to manufacturers of apparel						
59.08.009	Knitted material coated with 2 mm to 3 mm foam plastic material, types:	Free	Free	15	1	ė	
59.08.009	Eurolingh, Eurotex, Eurolux Polyethylene fabric, woven and coated, when declared for use	Free	Free	99	201543K 201544H	7/80 7/80	9/82 9/82
59.08.009	only in the packaging of hides  Polyurethane coated siliconised synthetic fabric, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making covers for	Free	Free	15	201545F	7/80	3/85
	mattresses, beds, and pillows for hospitals						
59.08.009	Tailors fusible interlinings	Free	Free	15	201446D	7/80	6/85
59.08.009 59.08.009	Vinyl suede, expanded	Free Free	Free Free	15 15	201547B 201548L	7/80 7/80	3/84 6/85
	<ul><li>(1) by a manufacturer for use by him, only for making sails; or</li><li>(2) by an importer that it will be sold by him, only to manu-</li></ul>						
59.08.011	facturers for use by them only in making sails  Betagrip take-up strips	Free			201549J	7/80	3/85
59.08.011	Blue nylon upper material, viz: oberstaff material, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making footwear	Free			201550B	7/80	6/86
59.08.011	Crinkle patent, PVC sheeting, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making fashion belts	Free		••	201551L	7/80	9/82
59.08.011	Expanded vinyl suede printed embossed or otherwise surface worked	Free		••	201552J	7/80	3/84
59.08.011 59.08.011	Gloving, PVC on cotton knit backing, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making gloves Helia AD Kragenpolster footwear fabric, when declared by a	Free Free		•••	201553G 201554E	7/80	6/86
59.08.011	manufacturer for use by him, only in making footwear Helia AD Poroletten material (also known as Pantolette), when	Free			201555C	7/80	6/86
	declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making footwear						
59.08.011	Helia Einlegesohle fabric, with anti-rot additive, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making footwear	Free		••	201556A	7/80	6/86
59.08.011	Plates, sheets, strip, film and foil, supported by textile fabrics, exceeding 15 cm in width, printed, embossed or otherwise surface worked, viz:  (1) Plickle but not received with adherica and not printed.	Free		•	201557K	7/80	3/84
	<ul><li>(1) Pliable, but not coated with adhesive and not printed, embossed, lithographed or ruled</li><li>(2) Pliable (other than quilted) including adhesive backed</li></ul>				in the suit		
	products, printed and/or embossed with an overall pattern, peculiar for use in making soft furnishings,						
	apparel (including footwear), perambulators, umbrellas, handbags, wallets and similar articles, and for covering						
	furniture, and for articles fabricated by high frequency welding	į					